

SB0048/643523/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 48
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “local”; in line 4, strike “the Cyber Preparedness Unit” and substitute “emergency management”; and in line 14, strike “14–104.1” and substitute “14–101”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 through 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 1 through line 22 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

“14–101.

(a) In this title the following words have the meanings indicated.

(b) “Department” means the Maryland Department of Emergency Management.

(c) “Emergency” means the imminent threat or occurrence of severe or widespread loss of life, injury, or other health impacts, property damage or destruction, social or economic disruption, or environmental degradation from natural, technological, or human–made causes.

(d) (1) “Emergency management” means the planning, implementing, and conducting of risk reduction and consequence management activities across the mission areas of prevention, protection, mitigation, response, and recovery to enhance preparedness, save lives, preserve public health and safety, protect public and private property, and minimize or repair injury and damage that results or may result from emergencies.

(2) “Emergency management” does not include the preparation for and carrying out of functions in an emergency for which military forces are primarily responsible.

(E) “EMERGENCY MANAGER” MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHOSE PRIMARY DUTY OF EMPLOYMENT IS TO EXECUTE THE MISSION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT.

[(e)] (F) “Local organization for emergency management” means an organization established by a political subdivision or other local authority under § 14–109 of this subtitle.

[(f)] (G) “Political subdivision” means a county or municipal corporation of the State.

[(g)] (H) “Secretary” means the Secretary of Emergency Management.

[(h)] (I) “Senior elected official” means:

(1) the mayor;

(2) the county executive;

(3) for a county that does not have a county executive, the president of the board of county commissioners or county council or other chief executive officer of the county; or

(4) for a municipal corporation that does not have a mayor, the burgess, chairperson, or president of the municipal governing body or other chief executive officer of the municipal corporation.”.

On page 4, in line 6, strike “OR”; strike beginning with the first “A” in line 7 down through “TEAM” in line 9 and substitute “MARYLAND VOLUNTARY ORGANIZATIONS ACTIVE IN DISASTER”; in lines 10, 12, and 13, strike “2.”, “3.”, and “4.”, respectively, and substitute “(IV)”, “(V)”, and “(VI)”, respectively; in line 12, strike “OR”; in line 14, after “SQUAD” insert “;OR

(VII) A COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM”;

in line 26, strike “(1)”; and strike in their entirety lines 29 and 30.

On page 5, in lines 3 and 25, in each instance, after “4303” insert “AND 20 C.F.R. § 1002.5(O)”.